

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD	:	
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	Master File 2:13-cv-20000-RDP
MDL 2406	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	This document relates to
	:	Subscriber Track cases

**SUBSCRIBER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT5

A. Factual and Procedural Background5

B. The Settlement.....9

1. The Settlement Class Members11

 a. The Damages Class11

 b. The Injunctive Relief Class12

2. Relief for the Benefit of the Settlement Class Members.....13

 a. The Settlement Fund13

 b. Injunctive Relief.....14

 i. The Elimination of the National Revenue Cap on Non-Blue Competition 15

 ii. Opening the Door to Expanded Blue Bids and Competition15

 iii. Local “Best Efforts”16

 iv. Acquisitions16

 v. Non-Provider Contracting for Self-Funded Accounts16

 vi. Most Favored Nation Clauses16

 vii. Monitoring Committee.....17

 c. Settlement Class Release18

 d. Notice Plan.....19

 e. Settlement Rescission.....19

 f. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs21

C. Plan of Distribution.....21

III. LEGAL STANDARD26

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23 AND WILL LIKELY EARN FINAL APPROVAL.....29

A. Class Representatives and Lead Counsel Have More than Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.29

B. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....30

C. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Classes Is Far More than Adequate, Taking into Account the Considerations Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2)(C).32

1. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....32

2.	The Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class, Including the Method of Processing Class Member Claims	36
D.	The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, Including Timing of Payment	37
E.	The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to One Another	38
F.	The Remaining Non-Duplicative <i>Bennett</i> Factors Are Satisfied.	40
1.	The Settlement Is Well Within the Range of Reasonableness Considering the Range of Possible Alternatives.	40
2.	The Stage of Proceedings at which Settlement Was Achieved Strongly Supports Preliminary Approval.	42
V.	CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES IS LIKELY.	42
A.	The Proposed Classes Will Satisfy Rule 23(a).	43
1.	Numerosity—Rule 23(a)(1).	44
2.	Commonality—Rule 23(a)(2).	44
3.	Typicality—Rule 23(a)(3).	45
4.	Adequacy—Rule 23(a)(4).	47
B.	The Proposed Classes Will Also Satisfy Rules 23(b)(2) and (b)(3).	48
1.	Because the Blues Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Injunctive Relief Class, Certification Will Likely Be Appropriate under Rule 23(b)(2).	48
2.	Certification of a Settlement Damages Class and a Self-Funded Sub-Class Is Likely Appropriate under Rule 23(b)(3).	50
a.	Common Issues Predominate.	50
b.	A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.	51
VI.	THE PROPOSED PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.	53
VII.	CONCLUSION.	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AA Suncoast Chiropractic Clinic, P.A. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.,
938 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2019)48

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....43, 47

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013).....50

Babineau v. Fed. Express Corp.,
576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009)50

Bellocco v. Curd,
2006 WL 4693490 (M.D.Fla. Apr. 6, 2006).....53

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) 28, 40, 41, 42

Bennett v. Boyd Biloxi, LLC,
2016 WL 6668926 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 8, 2016).....43

Borcea v. Carnival Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....43

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC,
2013 WL 10167232 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)32

Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.,
513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008)47

Camp v. City of Pelham,
2014 WL 1764919 (N.D. Ala., May 1, 2014).....40

Carnegie v. Mut. Sav. Life Ins. Co.,
2004 WL 3715446 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 23, 2004)41

Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.,
823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)44

Carroll v. Macy’s, Inc.,
2020 WL 3037067 (N.D. Ala. June 5, 2020).....28

Cifuentes v. Regions Bank,
2014 WL 1153772 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2014).....40

City of Livonia Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth, No. 07 Civ. 10329(RJS),
2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013).....58

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)26

Danieli v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.,
2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009).....54

Deas v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc.,
2005 WL 8158201 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 22, 2005)40

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)46

Dubin v. Miller,
132 F.R.D. 269 (D. Colo. 1990)46

Dujanovic v. MortgageAmerica, Inc.,
185 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ala. 1999).....44

Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck,
202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....48

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)37

Fitzgerald v. P.L. Mktg., Inc.,
2020 WL 3621250 (W.D. Tenn. July 2, 2020).....36, 39

Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.,
83 F.3d 610 (3rd Cir. 1996).....44

Granger v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
 2008 WL 11424140 (N.D. Ala., Aug. 4, 2008)48

Hill v. State Street Corp.,
 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. 2015)57

Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.,
 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)53

In re Advanced Battery Technologies, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)57

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.,
 26 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (N.D. Ala. 2014)6

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.,
 2018 WL 7152887 (11th Cir. Dec. 12, 2018).....3

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.,
 238 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (N.D. Ala. 2017)8, 35

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.,
 308 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ala. 2018)3, 6, 9

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.,
 908 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (J.P.M.L. 2012)53

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....41, 50, 51

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....30

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry,
 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)53, 55

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)54

In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 317 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....44

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....51

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)29, 36

In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug & Three Valve Engine Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2016 WL 6909078 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2016)57

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)57

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....39, 55

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D.136 (D.N.J. 2013).....52

In re Liberty Nat’l Ins. Cases, No.
 2006 WL 8436814 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2006)26

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)57

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007)57

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000)26

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.,
 2011 WL 1102999 (D.Md. 2011)57

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
 322 F.R.D. 276 (E.D. Mich. 2017)50

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)54

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 27, 38, 39

In re Pool Prod. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.,
 2015 WL 4528880 (E.D. La. July 27, 2015)41

In re Spring Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006)58

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....53

In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law and Ins. Litig.,
 2015 WL 5333494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015)55

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)26

J. Truett Payne Co., Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
451 U.S. 557 (1981).....54

Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)21

Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP
333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)28

Kennedy v. Tallant,
710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983)47

Kerr v. City of W. Palm Beach,
875 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1989)50

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)46

Kreuzfeld A.G. v. Carnehammar,
138 F.R.D. 594 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....44

Laydon v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd.,
2016 WL 4401148 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2016)54

Lazy Oil Co. v. Wotco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....41

Leverso v. SouthTrust Bank of AL., Nat. Assoc.,
18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994)53

McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.,
2006 WL 2689621 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2006)46

McWhorter v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2019 WL 9171207 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2019)26

Miller v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977)26

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005).....41

O’Toole v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
2009 WL 10672311 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2009)43

Parsons v. Brighthouse Networks, LLC,
2015 WL 13629647 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2015)..... 33, 34

Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 41

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 31

Schorr v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
2015 WL 13402606 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 1, 2015) 43

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 53

Singer v. AT&T Corp.,
185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998)..... 44

Smith v. Floor and Decor Outlets of Am., Inc.,
2017 WL 11495273 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 10, 2017)..... 53

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 32

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir.2011) 57

Swaney v. Regions Bank,
2020 WL 3064945 (N.D. Ala. June 9, 2020)..... 33, 37, 42

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa, Feb. 14, 2019) 28

Trauth v. Spearmint Rhino Cos. Worldwide, Inc.,
2011 WL 13134046 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2011) 55

Wade v. Kroger Co.,
2008 WL 4999171 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 20, 2008) 57

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 44

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) 45, 46

Winston v. Jefferson Cty.,
2006 WL 6916381 (N.D. Ala., June 26, 2006)..... 49

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)52

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 27, 31, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)4, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)1

REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §§ 1-32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS,
§ 6.23 (17th ed. 2020)53
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS
§ 12:15 (5th ed.)54
